
Town of Salem, New Hampshire 
 Telephone and E-mail List 

www.salemnh.gov 
Connecting All Departments – 603-890-2000 

 

Board of Selectmen 
603-890-2128 

General E-Mail for Board of Selectmen ................................................................... selectmen@ci.salem.nh.us    
Michael Lyons, Chairman  ....................................................................................... mlyons@ci.salem.nh.us 
Everett McBride – Vice-Chairman ........................................................................... emcbride@ci.salem.nh.us 
Lisa Withrow Secretary ........................................................................................... lwithrow@ci.salem.nh.us 
James Keller ........................................................................................................... jkeller@ci.salem.nh.us 
Gary Azarian ........................................................................................................... gazarian@ci.salem.nh.us 

 

Town Manager’s Office 
603-890-2120 

General E-Mail for Town Manager’s Office ............................................................. townmanager@ci.salem.nh.us 
Christopher A. Dillon (Interim Town Manager) ........................................................ cdillon@ci.salem.nh.us 
Witley, Maureen (Assistant to Town Manager)........................................................ mwitley@ci.salem.nh.us 
 

Assessing Department 
603-890-2010 

General E-Mail for Assessing Department .......................................................assessingdepartment@ci.salem.nh.us 
Pelletier, Normand (Assessor) ................................................................................ npelletier@ci.salem.nh.us 
Bell, MaryAnn .......................................................................................................... mbell@ci.salem.nh.us  
Emanuelson, Dianne ............................................................................................... demanuelson@ci.salem.nh.us  
 

Collections Department 
Tax Collector 603-890-2100 
Town Clerk 603-890-2110 

Bolouk, Cheryl (Tax Collector) ................................................................................ taxcollector@ci.salem.nh.us 
Wall, Susan (Town Clerk) ....................................................................................... townclerk@ci.salem.nh.us 
 

Community Development and Planning Department 
603-890-2086 – Community Development 

603-890-2080 – Planning Department 
Andre Garron (Community Development Director/Assistant Town Manager) ......... agarron@ci.salem.nh.us  
Moldoff, Ross (Planning Director) ........................................................................... rmoldoff@ci.salem.nh.us 
Wojtas, Lisa (Planning Secretary) ........................................................................... lwojtas@ci.salem.nh.us 
Makinen, Karri (Community Development Secretary) ............................................. kmakinen@ci.salem.nh.us 
 

Community Services (Recreation and Senior Services) 
Recreation - 603 890-2140 

Senior Services – 603-890-2190 
Dillon, Christopher (Community Services Director) ................................................. cdillon@ci.salem.nh.us 
Cole, Doug (Recreation Coordinator) ...................................................................... dcole@ci.salem.nh.us  
Bannon, Jeanine (Recreation) ................................................................................ jbannon@ci.salem.nh.us 
Bryant, Karen (Senior Services) .............................................................................. kbryant@ci.salem.nh.us 
Peters, Wendy (Senior Services) ............................................................................ wpeters@ci.salem.nh.us 
 

Finance Department 
603-890-2040 

Nicole McGee (Director) .......................................................................................... nmcgee@ci.salem.nh.us  
Murray, Melanie (Accounting & Budget Manager) ................................................... mmurray@ci.salem.nh.us 
Wholley, Christine (Purchasing) .............................................................................. cawholley@ci.salem.nh.us 
Lucinda Garland (Residential Water Billing) ............................................................ lgarland@ci.salem.nh.us 
Gaddis, Patricia (Commercial Water Billing) ........................................................... pgaddis@ci.salem.nh.us 
Galvin, Susan (Accounts Payable)  ......................................................................... sgalvin@ci.salem.nh.us 
Mayo, Jean (Accounts Receivable) ......................................................................... jmayo@ci.salem.nh.us 
Ciarla, Paula (Payroll) ............................................................................................. pciarla@ci.salem.nh.us 
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Fire Department and Inspection Services 
(Central Fire Station – 603-890-2200) 

(North Salem Fire Station – 603-890-2291) 
(South Salem Fire Station – 603-890-2290) 

Inspectional Services, Building Safety – 603-890-2020 
Inspectional Services – Health Division – 603-890-2050 

Parisi, Paul (Fire Chief) ........................................................................................... pparisi@ci.salem.nh.us 
Best, Lawrence (Assistant Chief) ............................................................................ lbest@ci.salem.nh.us 
Emanuelson, Jeff (Fire Marshal/Fire Prevention/Chief Building Official) ................. jemanuelson@ci.salem.nh.us 
Allard, Brian (Director of EMS) ................................................................................ ballard@ci.salem.nh.us   
Martin, Robert (Inspector) ....................................................................................... rmartin@ci.salem.nh.us 
Ritchie, Cheryl (Communications Supervisor) ......................................................... critchie@ci.salem.nh.us 
Oldeman, Betty ....................................................................................................... boldeman@ci.salem.nh.us 
Scafidi, Deb ............................................................................................................. dscafidi@ci.salem.nh.us 
 

Inspectional Services (Building Safety and Health Division) 
Emanuelson, Jeff (Fire Marshal/Fire Prevention/Chief Building Official) ................. jemanuelson@ci.salem.nh.us 
Zannini, Samuel, Jr. (Plumbing/Gas Inspector) ....................................................... szanninijr@ci.salem.nh.us 
DiBartolomeo, Mike (Building Inspector) ................................................................. mdibartolomeo@ci.salem.nh.us 
Blake Miller (Electrical Inspector) ............................................................................ bmiller@ci.salem.nh.us 
Lockard, Brian (Health Officer) ................................................................................ blockard@ci.salem.nh.us 
Russell, Pam ........................................................................................................... prussell@ci.salem.nh.us 
 

Human Resources Department 
(603) 890-2070 

General E-Mail for Human Resources Department. ................................................ hr@ci.salem.nh.us 
McKean, Molly (Director) ......................................................................................... mmckean@ci.salem.nh.us 
Fogarty, Anne (Benefits Administrator/HR Asst.) .................................................... afogarty@ci.salem.nh.us 
Robin Lynch (Administrative Clerk) ......................................................................... rlynch@ci.salem.nh.us  
 

Human Services Department 
(603) 890-2130 

Riley, Barbara (Director) ......................................................................................... briley@ci.salem.nh.us 
  

Kelley Library 
(603) 898-7064 

Baker, Alison (Director) ........................................................................................... abaker@salem.lib.nh.us 
 

Municipal Services Department 
(Engineering/Public Works/Utilities) 

Engineering – (603) 890-2030 
Public Works - (603) 890-2150 

Utilities - (603) 890-2171 
 

Administration 

Roy Sorenson (Municipal Services Director) ........................................................... rsorenson@ci.salem.nh.us 
Sullivan, Maureen ................................................................................................... msullivan@ci.salem.nh.us 

 
Public Works 

David Wholley (Deputy Municipal Services Director, Public Works Division) .......... dwholley@ci.salem.nh.us 
 

Engineering 

Hudson, Daniel (Deputy Municipal Services Director, Engineering Division) .......... dhudson@ci.salem.nh.us 
Brown, James (Senior Engineer) ............................................................................ jbrown@ci.salem.nh.us 
Danis, James (Engineer) ......................................................................................... jdanis@ci.salem.nh.us 
 

Utilities 

Frank Giordano (Utilities Manager) ......................................................................... fgiordano@ci.salem.nh.us 
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Police Department 
(603) 893-1911 

Crimeline (603) 893-6600 
 

Administration 
Donovan Paul (Chief) .............................................................................................. pdonovan@salempd.com 
Chase, Jim (Deputy Police Chief) ........................................................................... jchase@salempd.com 
Morin, Robert (Captain) ……................................................................................... rmorin@salempd.com 
Bohne, Sandra ........................................................................................................ sbohne@salempd.com 
 

Investigative Services Unit 

Investigative Services ............................................................................................. (603) 890-2330 
 

Prosecution Division 

Prosecution ............................................................................................................. (603) 890-2342 
 

Records Division 

Records  .................................................................................................................. (603) 890-2330 
General E-mail for Records Division ....................................................................... records@salempd.com 
 

Animal Control 

Animal Control......................................................................................................... (603) 890-2390 
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